Installation and Operation Manual
SCL/SCM Series
�	 SM01M
Contents
1	 GENERAL. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
1.1	 Products Covered in This Manual. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
1.2	 Product Changes . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
1.3	 Warranty. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2

SM01M	 �
�	 SM01M
3	 SCL/SCM MODEL DESIGNATION CODE
The SCL/SCM model number gives a full description of the basic drive unit.
EXAMPLE: SL210S = SCL Series, 208/240 Vac, 1 HPt
SM01M	 �
�*	�H�
SCMSCL
FOR
INPUT OUTPUT HEAT
MODEL
MODELk/67	1	Tf
7 .755	Tm
12	c4866	477 .755516516122	0 .125	1201 .7m17227731l2S7 .7l2S27	Td
(�795168 .8 .7l2S
25426795168 .8 .(INPUT)Tj
ET
BINPUT)Tj
E095168 .8 .7l2S
254INPUT
�	 SM01M
6	 INSTALLATION
NOTE
SCL/SCM Series drives are i ntended for i nclusion within other equipment, by
professional electrical installers according to EN 61000-3-2. They are not intended
for stand-alone operation.
SM01M	 10
7	 INPUT AC POWER REQUIREMENTS
瘀漀氀琀愀最攀⠀爀攀昀攀爀琀漀倀愀爀愀洀攀琀攀爀　㄀䰀䤀一䔀嘀伀䰀吀䄀䜀䔀匀䔀䰀䔀䌀吀䤀伀一  椀匀攀挀琀漀渀㄀㔀Ⰰ
11	 SM01M
7.2	 Input Fusing Requirements
A circuit breaker or a disconnect switch with fuses must be provided in accordance with
the National Electric Code (NEC) and all local codes. Refer to the following tables for
proper ratings:
INPUT FUSE & CIRCUIT BREAKER RATINGS (for installation to UL and EN 60204-1)
120 Vac 1 phase 208/240 Vac 1 phase 208/240 Vac 3 phase 400/480 Vac 3 phase
SM004S 10 A S_204S 10 A
SM005S 15 A S_205S 10 A SM205 10 A SM405 10 A
S_208S 10 A
SM010S 25 A S_210S 15 A SM210 10 A SM410 10 A
SM015S 35 A S_215S 20 A SM215 12 / 10 A SM415 10 A
S_220S 25 / 20 A SM220 15 / 12 A SM420 10 A
S_230S 30 / 25 A SM230 20 / 15 A SM430 10 A
SM250 30 / 25 A SM450 15 / 12 A
SM275 45 / 40 A SM475 20 / 20 A
SM2100 50 / 50 A SM4100 30 / 25 A
SM2150 80 / 75 A SM4150 40 / 35 A
NOTE
•	 Applicable national and local electrical codes take precedence over
recommendations in these tables.
•	 Use UL Class CC fast-acting, current limiting type fuses.  Select fuses with low
I 2 T values, rated at 200,000 AIC.  Recommended fuses are Bussman KTK-R,
JJN, and JJS. Similar fuses with equivalent ratings by other manufacturers may
also be acceptable.
SM01M	 12
SM01M	 14
9	 SCL/SCM POWER WIRING DIAGRAM
4 5 lb in / 0 5 Nm
0 24 in / 6 mm
15	 SM01M
10	 CONTROL WIRING
10.1	 Control Wiring vs. Power Wiring
External control wiring MUST be run in a separate conduit away from all other input and
output power wiring. If control wiring is not kept separate from power wiring, electrical noise